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1. IntRODUCtIOn
:H�ZRXOG�OLNH�WR�FRQJUDWXODWH�\RX�RQ�WKH�SXUFKDVH�RI�RXU�SXPS��:H�DSSUHFLDWH�\RXU�WUXVW��7KDWµV�ZK\�IXQFWLRQDO�VHFXULW\�
DQG�RSHUDWLRQDO�VDIHW\�VWDQGV�E\�XV�RQ�¿�UVW�SODFH�

3. OPERatIOn
5HDG�WKURXJK�WKH�LQVWUXFWLRQV�DQG�GRZQORDG�WKH�ODWHVW�QHFHVVDULO\�JLYHQ�IURP�WKH�ZHEVLWH�
���8QSDFN�DOO�FRPSRQHQWV�FDUHIXOO\
���0RXQW�WKH�VRODU�SDQHO��VHH�LOOXVWUDWLRQ����5HPRYH�WKH�SURWHFWLYH�¿�OP�IURP�WKH�VRODU�SDQHO��LI�DQ\��

� � � � �2QO\�IRU�PRGHOV�ZLWK�WZR�VRODU�SDQHOV�

3.3.  Position the solar panel so that it receives direct sunlight. The fountain can not work if  the solar panel is shaded. 

$GMXVW�WKH�VRODU�SDQHO�DQJOH�WR�PD[LPLVH�WKH�DPRXQW�RI�VRODU��HQHUJ\�FROOHFWHG�

� � � � � � � � 6XPPHU��������
� � � � � � � � 6SULQJ�$XWXPQ���������

�������&RQQHFW�WKH�SXPS�WR�WKH�SDQHO��VHH�LOOXVWUDWLRQ���&KHFN�ZKHWKHU�WKH�À�RZ�LV�IXOO\�RSHQ��RU�HOVH�SURPRWHG�OLWWOH�
or no water).

        IMPORtant!

� � � � � � � � �6OLJKWO\�WZLVW�WKH�
connectors, when 

pushing

2. In GEnERal
6RODU�3RQG�3XPS�.LWV�DUH�KLJK�TXDOLW\�IRXQWDLQ�SXPS�V\VWHPV�IRU�HQHUJ\�XVH�LQ�RXWGRRU�RU�LQGRRU�XVH��7KH�SHUIHFW�H\H�
FDWFKHU�LQ�\RXU�JDUGHQ�RU�VHHG�WUD\��7KURXJK�WKH�XVH�RI�KLJK�TXDOLW\�VRODU�WHFKQRORJ\�LV�WKH�6RODU�3RQG�3XPS�.LWV�PDLQV�
LQGHSHQGHQW�DQG�DQ\ZKHUH�WR�XVH�LPPHGLDWHO\�

��� IMPORtant: The performance of the pump depends on the orientation of the solar panels toward the sun and the 

LQWHQVLW\�RI��7KH�PD[��'DWD�REWDLQHG�XQGHU�RSWLPDO�FRQGLWLRQV��$�IHDWXUH�LQ�WKH�VKDGH�RU�RQ�FORXG\�GD\V�FDQ�QRW�EH�JXDUDQ�
WHHG��,Q�PRGHOV�ZLWK�EDWWHU\�RSHUDWLRQ�GHSHQGV�RQ�WKH�IXQFWLRQ�RI�WKH�EDWWHU\�LV�FKDUJHG�

����,WµV�UHFRPPHQGHG�127�WR�FRQGXFW�\RXUVHOI�WHFKQLFDO�PRGL¿�FDWLRQV��)LUVW��LW�LV�QRW�FHUWDLQ�ZKHWKHU�WKHVH�FKDQJHV�DUH�
WHFKQLFDOO\�FRUUHFW�DQG��VHFRQGO\��EHFDXVH�QR�JXDUDQWHH�FDQ�EH�JUDQWHG�

����7UDQVSRUW�GDPDJHV�DUH�LPPHGLDWHO\�WR�EH�UHSRUWHG�WR�WKH�SDFNDJH�GLVWULEXWRU�DQG�WR�XV�LQ�ZULWWHQ�IRUP��)DLOXUH�WR�JLYH�
WLPHO\�QRWLFH�WR�WKH�VKLSSLQJ�FRPSDQ\��DQG�DUH�WKHUHIRUH�UHMHFWHG�\RXU�FODLPV�IURP�WKH�WUDQVSRUW�FRPSDQ\��VR�ZH�FDQ�QRW�
DFFHSW�WKHVH�FODLPV�DV�ZHOO��,Q�\RXU�OHJDO�REOLJDWLRQ�WR�FRRSHUDWH�WR�PLQLPL]H�GDPDJH��ZH�SRLQW�RXW�H[SUHVVO\�KHUHZLWK�

�����&RQQHFW�WKH�SXPS��/('�OLJKW�DQG�$&�'&�$GDSWRU�LQWR�FRQWURO�ER[�RQ�WKH�EDFN�VLGH�RI�VRODU�SDQHO���VHH�LOOXVWUDWLRQ���

7KLV�K\EULG�VRODU�SXPS�LV�GHVLJQHG�WR�UXQ�ZLWK�VRODU�SRZHU�DQG�PDLQV�HOHFWULFLW\��7KH�K\EULG�V\VWHP�ZLOO�GHWHFW�
VRODU�SRZHU�DW�HYHU\�PRPHQW��WKHQ�GHFLGH�LI�QHHG�DQG�KRZ�PXFK�PDLQV�HOHFWULFLW\�QHHG�IRU�NHHSLQJ�FRQVLVWHQW�
pump performance. 

'XULQJ�JRRG�VXQQ\�GD\��SXPS�VKRXOG�UXQ�E\�RQO\�VRODU�SRZHU��
'XULQJ�SDUWO\�FORXG\�GD\��SXPS�ZLOO�UXQ�IURP�VRODU�SRZHU�DQG�XVH�SDUW�SRZHU�IURP�PDLQV�DGDSWRU�DV�D�FRPSOH�
PHQWDU\�SRZHU��$W�QLJKW��SXPS�RQO\�UXQ�ZLWK�PDLQV�HOHFWULFLW\�
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6. SECURIty tIPS
z�2EH\�DEVROXWHO\�YDOLG�UHJXODWLRQV�RQ�WKH�HOHFWULFDO�VHFXULW\�
z�1HYHU�UXQ�SXPS�GU\
z�3XPSLQJ�LQÀ�DPPDEOH��DV�ZHOO�DV�DOO�RWKHU�DJJUHVVLYH�OLTXLGV�LV�SURKLELWHG
z�3D\�DWWHQWLRQ�WR�WKH�PHGLXP�PD[�����&
z�$Q\�DOWHULQJ�RI�WKH�SURGXFW�LWVHOI�RU�FKDQJLQJ�RI�WKH�FRPSRQHQWV�LV�IRUELGGHQ��
z�:LWK�ORQJHU�XQXVHG�WLPHV��FOHDQ�WKH�SXPS��ZDVK�LW�RXW�ZLWK�FOHDU�ZDWHU��GU\�DQG�VWRUH�LW�DW�URRP�WHPSHUDWXUH�
z�'R�QRW�FRQQHFW�WKH�SXPS�WR�DQ\�$&�YROWDJH�SRZHU�GLUHFWO\��LW¶V�21/<�IRU�'&�9ROWDJH�SRZHU�
z�2SHUDWH�WKH�SXPS�LQ�IUHVKZDWHU�RU�VDOWZDWHU�RQO\��QHYHU�DERYH����&���HVSHFLDOO\�NHHS�LW�DZD\�IURP�À�DPPDEOH�OLTXLGV�
z�$OO�VRODU�SDQHOV�DUH�YHU\�VHQVLWLYH��SURWHFW�LW�EHIRUH�DOO�DJDLQVW�H[WHUQDO�PHFKDQLFDO�LQÀ�XHQFHV��VKRFN��YLEUDWLRQ��HWF��
the manufacturer explains:
z��7R�WDNH�RYHU�QR�UHVSRQVLELOLW\�LQ�WKH�FDVH�RI�DFFLGHQWV�RU�GDPDJHV�RQ�WKH�EDVLV�RI�FDUHOHVVQHVV�RU�GLVUHJDUG�WR�WKH�

instructionsin this book. 

 z��7R�UHMHFW�HYHU\�UHVSRQVLELOLW\�IRU�WKH�GDPDJHV�ZKLFK�RULJLQDWH�IURP�WKH�LPSURSHU�XVH�RI�WKH�SXPS�

7. SERVICInG
If after some time the pump starts losing power or stops working, please clean up sediment in the pump shell or 

¿�OWHU�FULEV��.LQGO\�QRWH�WKH�SXPS�FDQ�EH�RSHQHG�E\�SUHVVLQJ�GRZQ�DW�WKH�ERWWRP�RI�WKH�¿�OWHU�KRXVLQJ��7R�FOHDU�WKH�
LPSHOOHU��RSHQ�WKH�SXPS�KRXVLQJ�DW�WKH�IURQW�E\�VOLGLQJ�XS�WKH�IURQW�SODVWLF�FRYHU��VHH�)LJXUH������������

4. fROSt
Frost can cause damage to the pump. The pump must be removed and stored in a frost proof 

HQYLURQPHQW�LI��WKH�ZDWHU�LV�OLNHO\�WR�IUHH]H�

5. PERfORManCE
7KH�SHUIRUPDQFH�RI�WKH�SXPS�GHSHQGV�RQ�WKH�RULHQWDWLRQ�RI�WKH�VRODU�SDQHOV�WRZDUG�WKH�VXQ�DQG�WKH�LQWHQVLW\�RI��
7KH�PD[��'DWD�REWDLQHG�XQGHU�RSWLPDO�FRQGLWLRQV��$�IHDWXUH�LQ�WKH�VKDGH�RU�RQ�FORXG\�GD\V�FDQ�QRW�EH�JXDUDQWHHG�

7KH�VRODU�PRGXOH�VKRXOG�RQO\�EH�FOHDQHG�
ZLWK�VRIW�WLVVXH�RU�SURSULHW\�JODVV�FOHDQLQJ�
solution.

3XOO�RII�¿�OWHU�FRYHU�DV�VKRZQ����UHPRYH�
¿�OWHU�DQG�SXPS�PRWRU

2SHQ�LPSHOOHU�FRYHU��WKHQ�LPSHOOHU�FDQ�EH�HDVLO\�
UHPRYHG���5LQVH�DOO�SDUWV�WKRURXJKO\�LQ�ZDWHU�

�����7KH�IROORZLQJ�FRQWUROV�VKRXOG�EH�FDUULHG�RXW�UHJXODUO\�
z Cleanness of the medium (no mud, see technical data)

z�0RUHRYHU��WKH�SXPS�VKRXOG�EH�HPSWLHG�ZLWK�GDQJHU�RI�IURVW��EH�ZDVKHG�RXW�ZLWK�FOHDU�ZDWHU�DQG�VWRUHG�GU\�

9. GUaRantEE REGUlatIOnS
For all manufacturer defects and material defects we grant the legal guarantee time (new and unused product). 

,Q�VXFK�FDVHV�ZH�WDNH�RYHU�WKH�H[FKDQJH�RU�WKH�UHSDLU�RI�WKH�SXPS��)RUZDUGLQJ�H[SHQVHV�DUH�QRW�FDUULHG�E\�XV�
7KH�JXDUDQWHH�LV�QRW�YDOLG�ZLWK�
z��0DWHULDO�ZHDU��VHDOLQJ�ULQJV��LPSHOOHU�ZKHHOV��LPSHOOHU�FKDPEHUV�
z��8QMXVWL¿�HG�LQWHUYHQWLRQV�RU�FKDQJHV�LQ�WKH�SXPS
z��'DPDJHV�E\�VHOIIDXOW
z  Improper servicing and improper use

z��'5<�581��$OVR�SDUWLDOO\���RI�WKH�SXPS
0RUHRYHU��ZH�JLYH�QR�GDPDJH�FRPSHQVDWLRQ�IRU�VHFRQGDU\�GDPDJHV�

Problem Possible cause Solution
Pump will not turn on No sunlight The orientation of the solar panels up to 

the sun

'HIHFWLYH�SXPS���VRODU�SDQHO�EURNHQ Replace pump or solar panel. For fault 

LVRODWLRQ��VRODU�SDQHO�&KHFN�LI�WKH�VSHFL¿�HG�
voltage is provided. Operate the pump to 

DQ�H[WHUQDO�EDWWHU\�

Pump runs but no water 

is encouraged

3XPS�LPSHOOHU�DQG�¿�OWHU�KRXVLQJ�SROOXWHG Disassemble and clean in accordance 

ZLWK�SRLQW����WKH�SXPS�DQG�WKH�KRXVLQJ��E\�
means of water and a soft brush)

&RDUVLQLQJ�RU�IRXQWDLQ�QR]]OHV�GLUW\ Disassemble and clean the tube and the 

fountain nozzle

No proper water 

fountain

)RXQWDLQV�QR]]OHV�DQG�WXEHV�DUH�GLUW\ Clean the fountain nozzles or tubes

8. RECOGnISInG anD REPaIRInG Of MIStaKES

10. nOtES On PRODUCt lIaBIlIty 
:H�SRLQW�RXW��WKDW�ZH�DUH�RQO\�OLDEOH�IRU�GDPDJHV�XQGHU�WKH�3URGXFW�/LDELOLW\�$FW��ZKLFK�DUH�FDXVHG�E\�RXU�XQLWV�LI�QR�
FKDQJHV�ZHUH�PDGH�WR�WKH�HTXLSPHQW��:H�DUH�RQO\�OLDEOH�IRU�UHSDLUV��LI�RULJLQDO�VSDUH�SDUWV�DQG�DFFHVVRULHV�ZHUH�
XVHG�DQG�UHSDLUV�DUH�FDUULHG�RXW�E\�RXU�DXWKRUL]HG�VHUYLFH�

11. nOtES On DISPOSal
(OHFWUR�GHYLFHV�RI�RXU�FRPSDQ\��ODEHOHG�ZLWK�WKH�V\PERO�RI�WKH�FURVVHG�WUDVK�ELQ��DUH�QRW�SHUPLWWHG�WR�
EH�GLVSRVHG�LQ�\RXU�KRXVHKROG�JDUEDJH��:H�DUH�UHJLVWHUHG�DW�WKH�*HUPDQ�UHJLVWUDWLRQ�GHSDUWPHQW�($5�
under the WEEE-no. DE25523173.�7KLV�V\PERO�PHDQV��WKDW�\RX¶UH�QRW�DOORZHG�WR�WUHDW�WKLV�SURGXFW�DV�D�
UHJXODU�KRXVHKROG�ZDVWH�LWHP�±�LW�KDV�WR�EH�GLVSRVHG�DW�D�UHF\FOLQJ�FROOHFWLRQ�SRLQW�RI�HOHFWULFDO�GHYLFHV��
7KLV�LV�WKH�EHVW�ZD\�WR�VDYH�DQG�SURWHFW�RXU�HDUWK�
thanK yOU fOR yOUR SUPPORt! 
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1. VORWORt 
=X�GHP�.DXI��XQVHUHU�3XPSH�P|FKWHQ�ZLU�6LH�UHFKW�KHU]OLFK�EHJO�FNZ�QVFKHQ��:LU�ZLVVHQ�,KU�9HUWUDXHQ�]X�VFKlW]HQ��$XV�
GLHVHP�*UXQG�VWHKHQ�EHL�XQV�GLH�)XQNWLRQV��XQG�%HWULHEVVLFKHUKHLW�DQ�HUVWHU�6WHOOH�

2. allGEMEInES 
'LH�6RODU�7HLFKSXPSHQ�6HWV�VLQG�KRFKZHUWLJH�)RQWlQHQ�3XPSHQV\VWHPH�I�U�GHQ�HQHUJLHVSDUHQGHQ�(LQVDW]�LP�$X�HQ��
E]Z��,QQHQEHUHLFK��'HU�SHUIHNWH�%OLFNIDQJ�LQ�,KUHP�*DUWHQWHLFK�RGHU�LKUHU�3ÀDQ]VFKDOH��'XUFK�GHQ�(LQVDW]�KRFKZHUWLJHU�
6RODUWHFKQLN�VLQG�GLH�6RODU�7HLFKSXPSHQ�6HWV�QHW]XQDEKlQJLJ�XQG��EHUDOO�VRIRUW�HLQVHW]EDU�

2.1 WIChtIG: 'LH�/HLVWXQJ�GHU�3XPSH�KlQJW�YRQ�GHU�$XVULFKWXQJ�GHV�6RODUSDQHOV�]XU�6RQQH�XQG�GHUHQ�,QWHQVLWlW�DE��'LH�
PD[LPDOHQ�'DWHQ�ZHUGHQ�EHL�RSWLPDOHQ�%HGLQJXQJHQ�HUUHLFKW��(LQH�)XQNWLRQ�LP�6FKDWWHQ�RGHU�EHL�EHZ|ONWHP�+LPPHO�NDQQ�
QLFKW�JDUDQWLHUW�ZHUGHQ��%HL�0RGHOOHQ�PLW�$NNX�%HWULHE�KlQJW�GLH�)XQNWLRQ�YRP�/DGH]XVWDQG�GHU�$NNXV�DE�

2.2 (V�LVW�1,&+7�]X�HPSIHKOHQ��VHOEVW�WHFKQLVFKH�0RGL¿NDWLRQHQ�GXUFK]XI�KUHQ��(UVWHQV�LVW�QLFKW�VLFKHUJHVWHOOW��RE�GLHVH�
9HUlQGHUXQJHQ�WHFKQLVFK�HLQZDQGIUHL�VLQG�XQG�]ZHLWHQV�HUOLVFKW�GDPLW�GLH�*DUDQWLH�

2.3 7UDQVSRUWVFKlGHQ�VLQG�XQYHU]�JOLFK�GHP�6SHGLWLRQVXQWHUQHKPHQ�XQG�XQV�VFKULIWOLFK�PLW]XWHLOHQ��8QWHUEOHLEW�GLH� 
rechtzeitige Anzeige beim Transportunternehmen, und werden deswegen Ihre Ansprüche vom Transportunternehmen  

DEJHOHKQW��VR�N|QQHQ�ZLU�GLHVH�$QVSU�FKH�HEHQVR�QLFKW�DQHUNHQQHQ��$XI�,KUH�JHVHW]OLFKH�0LWZLUNXQJVSÀLFKW�]XU� 
6FKDGHQVPLQLPLHUXQJ�ZHLVHQ�ZLU�6LH�KLHUPLW�DXVGU�FNOLFK�KLQ�

12. EU DEClaRatIOn Of COnfORMIty
7KH�XQGHUVLJQHG��$�3UR¿�+DQGHOV�*PE+��8QWHUULHWKVWU������������:LHVEDGHQ�FRQ¿UPV��WKDW�WKH�SURGXFWV�SODFHG�
RQ�WKH�PDUNHW�H[HFXWLRQ�UHIHUUHG�WR�WKH�UHOHYDQW�UHJXODWLRQV�EHORZ��WKH�UHOHYDQW�(8�GLUHFWLYHV�DQG�KDUPRQL]HG�FRUUH�
VSRQGV�WR�WKH�(8�VWDQGDUG�IRU�VHFXULW\�
This declaration is valid insofar as no changes to the product are made.

$XWKRUL]HG�SHUVRQ�WR�NHHS�WKH�WHFKQLFDO�GRFXPHQWV�
�$�3UR¿�+DQGHOV�*PE+�ā�8QWHUULHWKVWUD�H����ā�'�������:LHVEDGHQ

low Voltage Directive (2006/95/EC)

EC Electromagnetic compatibility directive (2004/108/EC)
7KH�IROORZLQJ�KDUPRQL]HG�VWDQGDUGV�
(1��������������$��������(1��������������$�������$������

:LHVEDGHQ����WK�'HFHPEHU�����
Peter Neumüller
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4. fROSt
�)URVW�NDQQ�]X�6FKlGHQ�DQ�GHU�3XPSH�I�KUHQ��%HL�)URVWJHIDKU�PXVV�GLH�3XPSH�DXV�GHP�
Wasser entfernt, mit klarem Wasser durchspült und trocken eingelagert werden. 

5. lEIStUnG DER PUMPE
'LH�/HLVWXQJ�GHU�3XPSH�KlQJW�YRQ�GHU�$XVULFKWXQJ�GHV�6RODU��3DQHOV�]XU�6RQQH�XQG�GHUHQ�,QWHQVLWlW�DE��'LH�PD[��
/HLVWXQJ�ZLUG�EHL�RSWLPDOHQ�%HGLQJXQJHQ�HUUHLFKW��(LQH�)XQNWLRQ�LP�6FKDWWHQ�RGHU�EHL�EHZ|ONWHP�+LPPHO�NDQQ�QLFKW�
JDUDQWLHUW�ZHUGHQ��'LH�6RODUWHLFKVHWV�VLQG�SULPlU�I�U�GHQ�(LQVDW]�LQ�GHQ�6RPPHUPRQDWHQ�NRQ]LSLHUW��'LH�6RODUSDQHO�
OHLVWXQJ�VROOWH�MHGRFK�DXFK�DQ�7DJHQ�LP�)U�KOLQJ�XQG�+HUEVW�PLW�DXVJH]HLFKQHWHU�6RQQHQHLQVWUDKOXQJ�I�U�GHQ�%HWULHE�
ausreichen. 

6. SIChERhEItShInWEISE / VORSIChtSMaSSnahMEn
z�8QEHGLQJW�JHOWHQGH�9RUVFKULIWHQ�]XU�HOHNWULVFKHQ�6LFKHUKHLW�EHIROJHQ
z Pumpe niemals trocken betreiben

z Das Pumpen von entzündlichen, sowie allen anderen aggressiven Flüssigkeiten, ist untersagt

z�0HGLXPWHPSHUDWXU�YRQ�PD[�����&�EHDFKWHQ
z��-HJOLFKH�0DQLSXODWLRQ�E]Z��bQGHUXQJ�DQ�GHQ�HLQ]HOQHQ�.RPSRQHQWHQ�LVW�XQWHUVDJW��'DGXUFK�HQWIDOOHQ�MHJOLFKH�*HZlKU�
OHLVWXQJV��E]Z��*DUDQWLHDQVSU�FKH�

z��%HL�OlQJHUHQ�6WLOOVWDQGV]HLWHQ�GLH�3XPSH�VlXEHUQ��PLW�NODUHP�:DVVHU�VS�OHQ�XQG�WURFNHQ�EHL�=LPPHUWHPSHUDWXU�ODJHUQ
z�6FKOLH�HQ�6LH�GLH�3XPSH�QLHPDOV�DQ�:HFKVHOVSDQQXQJ�DQ��VLH�LVW�QXU�I�U�*OHLFKVSDQQXQJ�DXVJHOHJW�
z��%HWUHLEHQ�6LH�GLH�3XPSH�QXU�LQ�6����E]Z��6DO]ZDVVHU��ZHOFKHV�QLFKW��EHU����&�HUZlUPW�LVW��.HLQH�HQW]�QGOLFKHQ�

Flüssigkeiten pumpen!

z��$OOH�6RODU�3DQHOH�VLQG�VHKU�HPS¿�QGOLFK��VFK�W]HQ�6LH�GLHVHV�YRU�DOOHP�YRU�lX�HUHQ�PHFKDQLVFKHQ�(LQZLUNXQJHQ�
�6FKODJ��(UVFK�WWHUXQJ�HWF��

Der hersteller erklärt:
z��.HLQH�9HUDQWZRUWXQJ�LP�)DOO�YRQ�8QIlOOHQ�RGHU�6FKlGHQ�DXIJUXQG�YRQ�)DKUOlVVLJNHLW�RGHU�0LVVDFKWXQJ�GHU�$QZHL�

sungen in dieser Anleitung zu übernehmen

z��-HGH�9HUDQWZRUWXQJ�I�U�6FKlGHQ��GLH�GXUFK�GLH�XQVDFKJHPl�H�9HUZHQGXQJ�GHU�3XPSH�HQWVWHKHQ��DE]XOHKQHQ�

3. InBEtRIEBnahME
/HVHQ�6LH�GLH�$QZHLVXQJHQ�JHZLVVHQKDIW�XQG�ODGHQ�6LH�GLH�QHXHVWH�9HUVLRQ�YRQ�GHU�XQVHUHU�:HEVLWH�
�����(QWQHKPHQ�6LH�DOOH�7HLOH�YRUVLFKWLJ�XQG�NRQWUROOLHUHQ�6LH�GLHVH�DXI�9ROOVWlQGLJNHLW
�����0RQWLHUHQ�6LH�GDV�6RODUSDQHO��VLHKH�$EELOGXQJ���(QWIHUQHQ�6LH�GLH�6FKXW]IROLH�YRP�6RODUSDQHHO��ZHQQ�YRUKDQGHQ��

� � � � �1XU�EHL�0RGHOOHQ�PLW�]ZHL�6RODUSDQHOHQ�

������3RVLWLRQLHUHQ�6LH�GDV�6RODUSDQHO��VR�GDVV�HV�GLUHNWHV�6RQQHQOLFKW�HUKlOW��'LH�3XPSH��NDQQ�QLFKW�IXQNWLRQLHUHQ��
ZHQQ�GLH�6RODU]HOOH�EHVFKDWWHW�ZLUG��3DVVHQ�6LH�GHQ�:LQNHO�GHV�6RODUSDQHOV�DQ��VLHKH�$EELOGXQJ��

� � � � � � � � 6RPPHU��������
� � � � � � � � )U�KOLQJ�+HUEVW���������

������6FKOLH�HQ�6LH�GLH�3XPSH�XQG�GDV�6RODUSDQHHO�DQ��VLHKH�$EELOGXQJ���.RQWUROOLHUHQ�6LH��RE�GHU�'XUFKÀ�XVVUHJOHU�DQ�
GHU�3XPSH�NRPSOHWW�JH|IIQHW�LVW��VRQVW�ZLUG�NHLQ�RGHU�QXU�ZHQLJ�:DVVHU�JHI|UGHUW��    
        IMPORtant!

� � � � � � � � �%HLP�$QVFKOLH�HQ��
GHQ�6WHFNHU�OHLFKW�
drehen

����%HL�6RODUWHLFKSXPSHQ�PLW�+\EULGEHWULHE�VFKOLH�HQ�6LH�ELWWH�GLH�6WHFNHU�GHU�3XPSH��GHV�/('�/LFKWV�XQG�GHV�$&�'&�
1HW]DGDSWHUV�VR�DQ��ZLH�HV�DXI�GHP�%LOG�JH]HLJW�LVW��$FKWHQ�6LH�GDUDXI��GD��GLH�6WHFNHU�IHVW�XQG�ZDVVHUGLFKW�]XVDP�
PHQJHI�JW�VLQG��'LH�3XPSHQ�PLW�+\EULGEHWULHE�IXQNWLRQLHUHQ�EHL�1DFKW�DXVVFKOLH�OLFK��EHU�GLH����9�1HW]YHUVRUJXQJ��
5HLFKW�GLH�6RQQHQHLQVWUDKOXQJ�I�U�GLH�HLQZDQGIUHLH�)XQNWLRQ�DXV��ZLUG�GLH�1HW]YHUVRUJXQJ�DXWRPDWLVFK�DEJHVFKDOWHW�
%HL�VFKZDFKHU�6RQQHQHLQVWUDKOXQJ�ZLUG�GLH�3XPSH�WHLOZHLVH�GXUFK�6RQQHQHQHUJLH�XQG�WHLOZHLVH�GXUFK�GLH�1HW]VSDQ�
nung betrieben (automatische Anpassung!).
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9. GaRantIEBEStIMMUnGEn
für alle fabrikations- und Materialfehler gewähren wir die gesetzliche Gewährleistung (neue und unge-
brauchte Ware).�,Q�VROFKHQ�)lOOHQ��EHUQHKPHQ�ZLU�GHQ�8PWDXVFK�RGHU�GLH�5HSDUDWXU�GHU�3XPSH��9HUVDQGNRVWHQ�
werden von uns nicht getragen.

'LH�*HZlKUOHLVWXQJ�JLOW�QLFKW�EHL�
z�0DWHULDOYHUVFKOHL���]�%��'LFKWXQJHQ��/DXIUlGHU��/DXINDPPHUQ�
z�8QEHUHFKWLJWHQ�(LQJULIIHQ�RGHU�9HUlQGHUXQJHQ�DQ�GHU�3XPSH
z�%HVFKlGLJXQJHQ�GXUFK�6HOEVWYHUVFKXOGHQ
z�8QVDFKJHPl�HU�:DUWXQJ�XQG�XQVDFKJHPl�HP�%HWULHE
z�752&.(1/$8)��DXFK�WHVWZHLVH���GHU�3XPSH
$X�HUGHP�OHLVWHQ�ZLU�NHLQHUOHL�6FKDGHQVHUVDW]�I�U�)ROJHVFKlGHQ����

8. ERKEnnEn UnD BEhEBEn VOn fEhlERn

10. hInWEISE zUR PRODUKthaftUnG
:LU�ZHLVHQ�GDUDXI�KLQ��GDVV�ZLU�QDFK�GHP�3URGXNWKDIWXQJVJHVHW]�I�U�6FKlGHQ��GLH�GXUFK�XQVHUH�*HUlWH�YHUXUVDFKW�
ZHUGHQ��QXU�LQVRIHUQ�KDIWHQ��VRZHLW�NHLQH�9HUlQGHUXQJHQ�DQ�GHQ�*HUlWHQ�YRUJHQRPPHQ�ZXUGHQ��)DOOV�5HSDUDWXUHQ�
GXUFK�HLQH�YRQ�XQV�DXWRULVLHUWH�6HUYLFHZHUNVWlWWH�YRUJHQRPPHQ�ZHUGHQ��KDIWHQ�ZLU�QXU�LQVRIHUQ��ZHQQ�2ULJLQDO�
(UVDW]WHLOH�XQG�=XEHK|U�YHUZHQGHW�ZXUGHQ�

11. EntSORGUnGShInWEISE
(OHNWUR�*HUlWH�PLW�GHP�6\PERO�GHU�GXUFKJHVWULFKHQHQ�0�OOWRQQH�G�UIHQ�QLFKW��EHU�GHQ�+DXVP�OO�
HQWVRUJW�ZHUGHQ��VRQGHUQ�VLQG�DQ�HLQHU�$QQDKPHVWHOOH�I�U�5HF\FOLQJ�YRQ�HOHNWURQLVFKHQ�*HUlWHQ�
abzugeben. 

%HL�GHU�GHXWVFKHQ�5HJLVWULHUXQJVVWHOOH�($5�VLQG�ZLU�XQWHU�GHU�WEEE-nummer DE25523173 gelistet. 

6R�WUDJHQ�6LH�]XU�(UKDOWXQJ�XQG�]XP�6FKXW]�XQVHUHU�8PZHOW�EHL�
VIElEn DanK fÜR IhRE UntERStÜtzUnG!

12. EU-KOnfORMItÄtSERKlÄRUnG
'HU�8QWHU]HLFKQHU��$�3UR¿��+DQGHOV�*PE+��8QWHUULHWKVWU������������:LHVEDGHQ�EHVWlWLJW��GD��GLH�XPVHLWLJ�EHQDQQ�
WHQ�3URGXNWH�LQ�GHU�LQ�GHQ�9HUNHKU�JHEUDFKWHQ�$XVI�KUXQJ�GHQ�XQWHQ�DXIJHI�KUWHQ�HLQVFKOlJLJHQ�%HVWLPPXQJHQ��
GHQ�HQWVSUHFKHQGHQ�(8�KDUPRQLVLHUWHQ�5LFKWOLQLHQ�XQG�GHP�(8�6WDQGDUG�I�U�6LFKHUKHLW�HQWVSULFKW�
'LHVH�.RQIRUPLWlWVHUNOlUXQJ�JLOW��LQVRIHUQ�DQ�GHP�3URGXNW�NHLQH�9HUlQGHUXQJHQ�YRUJHQRPPHQ�ZHUGHQ�

$XWRULVLHUWH�3HUVRQ�]XU�$XIEHZDKUXQJ�GHU�WHFKQLVFKHQ�'RNXPHQWH�
�$�3UR¿��+DQGHOV�*PE+�ā�8QWHUULHWKVWUD�H����ā�'�������:LHVEDGHQ

Richtlinie niederspannung (2006/95/EG)

Richtlinie Elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit (2004/108/EG)
)ROJHQGH�KDUPRQLVLHUWH�1RUPHQ�
(1��������������$��������(1��������������$�������$������

:LHVEDGHQ��GHQ�����������
Peter Neumüller

 

7.1. folgende Kontrollen sollten regelmäßig durchgeführt werden:
z�6DXEHUNHLW�GHV�0HGLXPV�
z�$X�HUGHP�VROOWH�EHL�)URVWJHIDKU�GLH�3XPSH�HQWOHHUW��PLW�NODUHP�:DVVHU�GXUFKVS�OW�XQG�WURFNHQ�HLQJHODJHUW�ZHUGHQ�

'DV�6RODU��3DQHO�VROOWH�QXU�PLW�HLQHP�
VDXEHUHQ��ZHLFKHQ�7XFK�XQG�HLQHP�JHHLJ�
QHWHQ�QLFKW�DJJUHVVLYHQ�*ODV�5HLQLJXQJV�
mittel gereinigt werden

3XPSHQJHKlXVH�|IIQHQ����GHQ�3XPSHQ�
motor und Filter rausnehmen.

/DXIUDGJHKlXVH�|IIQHQ��GDV�/DXIUDG�UDXVQHK�
men.  Alle Teile gründlich mit Wasser spülen.

7. WaRtUnG
'LH�3XPSH�VROOWH�LQ�UHJHOPl�LJHQ��=HLWDEVWlQGHQ��DEKlQJLJ�YRP�9HUVFKPXW]XQJVJUDG�GHV�7HLFKHV��YRQ�6HGL�
PHQWHQ�XQG�$EODJHUXQJHQ�JHUHLQLJW�ZHUGHQ��VLHKH�$EE��$EZHLFKXQJHQ�MH�QDFK�0RGHOO���8P�GDV�3XPSHQODXIUDG�]X�
VlXEHUQ��HQWIHUQHQ�6LH�DP�3XPSHQJHKlXVH�GLH�.XQVWVWRIIDEGHFNXQJ��VLHKH�$EE��XQWHU������������

Problem Mögliche Ursache lösung
Pumpe schaltet

sich nicht ein

.HLQH�6RQQHQHLQVWUDKOXQJ The orientation of the solar panels up to the sun

6WHFNHU�YRQ�GHU�3XPSH�ZXUGH�QLFKW�
richtig  angeschlossen

6LHKH�3XQNW�������

3XPSH�GHIHNW���6RODU��3DQHO�GHIHNW 3XPSH�RGHU�6RODU��3DQHO�DXVWDXVFKHQ��=ZHFNV�
)HKOHUHLQJUHQ]XQJ��6RODUSDQHO�3U�IHQ��RE�GLH�
DQJHJHE��6SDQQXQJ�EHUHLW�JHVWHOOW�ZLUG��3XPSH�
an externem Akku betreiben. 

3XPSH�OlXIW��MHGRFK�
wird kein Wasser 

JHI|UGHUW

3XPSHQODXIUDG�E]Z��)LOWHUJHKlXVH�
verschmutz

'HPRQWLHUHQ�XQG�UHLQLJHQ�6LH�HQWVSUHFKHQG�3NW��
��GLH�3XPSH�XQG�GDV�*HKlXVH��PLWWHOV�:DVVHU�
XQG�ZHLFKHU�%�UVWH�

'HU�'XUFKÀ�XVVUHJOHU�DQ�GHU�3XPSH��
ist geschlossen

'HQ�'XUFKÀ�XVVUHJOHU�DQ�GHU�3XPSH�|IIQHQ�

9HUURKUXQJ�E]Z��)RQWlQHQG�VHQ�
verschmutzt.

'HPRQWLHUHQ�XQG�UHLQLJHQ�6LH�GLH�5|KUFKHQ�XQG�
GLH�)RQWlQHQG�VHQ

Pumpe hat Luft angesaugt

(Achtung! Trockenlauf vermeiden)

'LH�3XPSH�NXU]�DXVVFKDOWHQ�XQG�ZLHGHU�DQ�
schalten. (Neustarten)

.HLQH�RUGHQWOLFKH�
:DVVHUIRQWlQH

)RQWlQHQG�VHQ�E]Z��5|KUFKHQ�
verschmutzt

5HLQLJHQ�6LH�GLH�)RQWlQHQG�VHQ�E]Z��5|KUFKHQ
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Rated voltage Nennspannung ���9 ���9

Amperage 6WURPVWlUNH ������$ ������$
Power Wattleistung 5 W 8 W

'LPHQVLRQ��/[:[+� 0D�H��/[%[+� ���[���[�� ���[���[��

G
en

er
al

3URWHFWLRQ�JUDGH��3DQHO�3XPS 6FKXW]NODVVH��3DQHO�3XPSH ,3������,3�� ,3������,3��

Rated voltage 6SDQQXQJ ���9����+] ���9����+]
Cable length .DEHOOlQJH ���P ���P
Ambient temperature 8PJHEXQJVWHPSHUDWXU ��&������& ��&������&

14. tEChnICal Data / tEChnISChE DatEn

ERSatztEIlE:
)�U�HLQ]HOQH�6HW��.RPSRQHQWHQ�VLQG�DXI�1DFKIUDJH�(UVDW]WHLOH�HUKlOWOLFK�� 
%LWWH�NRQWDNWLHUHQ�6LH�XQV�XQWHU��LQIR#�D�SUR¿�KDQGHO�GH
:LU�ELWWHQ�6LH��,KU�6HUYLFH�$QOLHJHQ��EHU�XQVHUH�6HUYLFH�3ODWWIRUP�]X�VFKLOGHUQ��6R�KDEHQ�ZLU�JOHLFK�DOOH�'DWHQ�XQG�
N|QQHQ�GHQ�9RUJDQJ�VFKQHOOHU�EHDUEHLWHQ��KWWS���ZZZ�SUR¿�SXPSH�GH�VHUYLFH�SKS

SPaRE PaRtS: 
For each set components are available on demand for replacement parts.  

3OHDVH�FRQWDFW�XV�DW��LQIR#�D�SUR¿�KDQGHO�GH
:H�DVN�\RX�WR�GHVFULEH�\RXU�VHUYLFH�FRQFHUQV�DERXW�RXU�VHUYLFH�SODWIRUP��6R�ZH�KDYH�DOO�WKH�GDWD�DQG�PDQLSXODWH�
the process faster. KWWS���ZZZ�SUR¿�SXPSH�GH�VHUYLFH�SKS


